503175264 02/11/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT3221878

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN FASTERT	05/01/2014
KEVIN J. DOWLING	04/30/2014
BENJAMIN SCHLATKA	04/23/2014
CONOR RAFFERTY	05/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MC10, INC.
Street Address:	9 CAMP STREET, 2ND FLOOR
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02140

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13844399	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)425-3909

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 425-8542

Email: lpokorny@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: SORINEL CIMPOES
Address Line 1: NIXON PEABODY LLP

Address Line 2: 300 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA, 16TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6613

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	072044-100033USPT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SORINEL CIMPOES
SIGNATURE:	/Sorinel Cimpoes - Reg. No. 48,311/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2015

Total Attachments: 7

 $source = 072044-100033 USPT_-_Executed Assignment \# page 1. tifsource = 072044-100033 USPT_-_Executed Assignment \# page 2. tifsource = 072044-100033 USPT_-_Executed Assignment \# page 2. tifsource = 072044-100033 USPT_-_Executed Assignment \# page 2. tifsource = 072044-100033 USPT_-_Executed Assignment \# page 3. tifsource = 072044-10003 USPT_-_Executed$

PATENT 503175264 REEL: 034938 FRAME: 0612

source=072044-100033USPTExecutedAssignment#page3.tif
source=072044-100033USPTExecutedAssignment#page4.tif
source=072044-100033USPTExecutedAssignment#page5.tif
source=072044-100033USPTExecutedAssignment#page6.tif
source=072044-100033USPTExecutedAssignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 034938 FRAME: 0613

ASSIGNMENT

Steven Fastert residing at 4 Elm Street, Chelmsford, MA 01824, Kevin J. Dowling residing at 23 Village View Road, Westford, MA 01886, Benjamin Schlatka residing at 12 Stedman Road, Lexington, MA 02421, and Conor Rafferty residing at 133 Carlisle Street, Newton, MA 02459 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled CONFORMAL ELECTRONICS INTEGRATED WITH APPAREL, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application (a) to be filed herewith; or (b) bearing Application No, and filed on;
(2)	 ∑ non-provisional application (a)
(3)	PCT application (a) bearing Application No, and filed on

WHEREAS, MC10, Inc., having its principal place of business at 9 Camp Street, 2nd Floor, Cambridge, MA 02140 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) (2) and/or (3);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the

193615 v1/BN

Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) when known.

The Assignor understands and agrees that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Cooley LLP do not personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests. Since

said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to the Assignor with respect to this Assignment, Assignor acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Inventor Signature:	Steven Fastert	Date:	5/1/2/14
	Cheryl Blocane		
Print Witness Name	: Ohery Sloge	****************	
Address:	494 commercials	7	
VARABARI (ALIAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	Braintree, m4 02	184	
Inventor Signature:		Date:	
	Kevin J. Dowling		
Witness Signature:		Date:	

Inventor Signature: Steven Fastert	Date:
Witness Signature:	Date:
Print Witness Name:	
Address:	
Inventor Signature: Kevin Dowling	Date: 4/30/14
Witness Signature:	Date: 4/70/14
Print Witness Name: Carl Rychcik	
Address: 40 24 th street	
PiH16-45 PA 15222	
,	

Inventor Signature: Benjamin Schlatka	Date: 4-23-14
Witness Signature: Www. Soare	
Print Witness Name: Chery Doane	.]
Address: 494 Commercial St	
Browntree, ma 02184	
Inventor Signature:	Date:
Conor Rafferty	
Witness Signature:	Date:
Print Witness Name:	
Address:	

Page 5 of 5

Inventor Signature:	Barris		Date:	\$1. 3.5 Liky
E	Senjamin Schlarka			
Witness Signature; _			Date:	20 <u>7</u> 7
Print Witness Name;				
Address:	e de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la c	· vPN(skk)(sk) primi vikini rivokova kolono z rivokova kolo		
Inventor Signature:	opor Rafferty		Date:	5/29/2014
Witness Signature:	Arber		Date:	5/29/2014
Print Witness Name:	Andreas L	Vindam.	stre	
Address: 133 Ch	MISE ST			
<u>NEWTO:</u>	V MA 02459			
		housely a management and another in-representations on 14 (Millight Am		

95 L

193615 vFBN